
Read this
Safety Inf

Downloaded
 manual carefully before you use this machin
ormation in the "Copy Reference" before usin

G

C

U

Tr

O

Sp

1

2

3

4

5

6

 From ManualsPrinter.com Manuals
Operating Instructions

General Settings Guide

etting Started

ombined Function Operations

ser Tools ( System Settings )

oubleshooting

ther Functions

ecifications
e and keep it handy for future reference. For safe and correct use, be sure to read the
g the machine.

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Introduction

This manual contains detailed instructions and notes on the operation and use of this machine. For your
safety and benefit, read this manual carefully before using the machine. Keep this manual in a handy
place for quick reference.

Important

Contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. In no event will the company be li-
able for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages as a result of handling or oper-
ating the machine.

Notes:

Some illustrations in this manual might be slightly different from the machine.

Certain options might not be available in some countries. For details, please contact your local dealer.

Laser Safety:

This machine is considered a class 1 laser device, safe for office/EDP use. The machine contains a 5-
milliwatt, 760-800 nanometer wavelength, GaAIAs laser diode. Direct (or indirect reflected ) eye contact
with the laser beam might cause serious eye damage. Safety precautions and interlock mechanisms
have been designed to prevent any possible laser beam exposure to the operator.

The following label is attached on the back side of the machine.

Caution:

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified in this manual
might result in hazardous radiation exposure.

Notes:

Certain types might not be available in some countries. For details, please contact your local dealer.

Two kinds of size notation are employed in this manual. With this machine refer to the metric version.

For good copy quality, the supplier recommends that you use genuine toner from the supplier.

The supplier shall not be responsible for any damage or expense that might result from the use of parts
other than genuine parts from the supplier with your office products. 

Power Source

220 - 240 V, 50/60 Hz, 4 A or more

Please be sure to connect the power cord to a power source as above. For details about power source,
see “Power Connection” in the Copy Reference. 

Downloaded From ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


i

Manuals for This Machine

The following manuals describe the operational procedures of this machine. For
particular functions, see the relevant parts of the manual.

Note
❒ Manuals provided are specific to machine type.
❒  Adobe Acrobat Reader is necessary to view the manuals as a PDF file.

❖ General Settings Guide (this manual)
Provides an overview of the machine and describes System Settings (paper
trays, Key Operator Tools, etc.), and troubleshooting.

❖ Network Guide
Describes procedures for configuring the machine and computers in a net-
work environment.

❖ Copy Reference
Describes operations, functions, and troubleshooting for the machine's copier
function.

❖ Printer/Scanner Reference
Describes system settings, functions, troubleshooting and operations for the
machine's printer and scanner function.

❖ Other Manuals
• Manuals for This Machine
• Safety Information
• Quick Reference Copy Guide
• Quick Reference Printer / Scanner Guide

Downloaded From ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


ii

TAB
Manua
Copyr

Trad
Infor

How t
ENER

1. Ge

Guide
Option

Exte
Contro

Disp
Rea

2. Co

Chang
Multi-A

3. Use

User T
Acces

Cha
Quit

Settin
 Gen
Tray
Time
Key 

User C
Reg
Cha
Dele
Disp
Prin
Clea

4. Tro

If You
x Cle
Chang

Cha
Cha
Sele

Downloaded From 
LE OF CONTENTS
ls for This Machine ...................................................................................... i
ights and Trademarks .................................................................................1
emarks ................................................................................................................1
mation about Installed Software..........................................................................1
o Read This Manual .....................................................................................8
GY STAR Program .......................................................................................9

tting Started

 to Components .........................................................................................11
s .................................................................................................................13

rnal Options.......................................................................................................13
l Panel........................................................................................................14

lay .....................................................................................................................15
ding the Display and Using Keys.......................................................................16

mbined Function Operations

ing Modes ..................................................................................................17
ccess.........................................................................................................18

r Tools ( System Settings )

ools Menu ( System Settings ).................................................................19
sing User Tools ( System Settings ) ........................................................21
nging Default Settings .......................................................................................21
ting User Tools ..................................................................................................22
gs You Can Change with User Tools .......................................................23
eral Features ....................................................................................................23
 Paper Settings .................................................................................................24
r Settings ..........................................................................................................25
Operator Code ..................................................................................................26
ode.............................................................................................................30

istering a New User Code..................................................................................30
nging a User Code.............................................................................................30
ting a User Code...............................................................................................31
laying the Counter for Each User Code ............................................................32
ting the Counter for Each User Code.................................................................32
ring the Counter ................................................................................................32

ubleshooting

r Machine Does Not Operate As You Want..............................................33
aring Misfeeds ...........................................................................................35
ing the Paper Size.....................................................................................37

nging the Paper Size of the Paper Tray (Tray 1)...............................................37

nging the Paper Size in the Paper Tray Unit (Tray 2)........................................38
cting the Paper Size with User Tools ................................................................40

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


5. Oth

Other 
Disp
Cha

6. Spe

Main U
Option

Expo
Auto
Pap

Copy 
Rec
Unu
Pap

INDEX

Downloaded From 
er Functions

Functions ...................................................................................................41
laying the Total Counter....................................................................................41
nging the Language...........................................................................................41

cifications

nit...............................................................................................................43
s .................................................................................................................46
sure Glass Cover .............................................................................................46
 Document Feeder capable of scanning both sides of a sheet (ARDF)............46

er Tray Unit (Tray 2) ..........................................................................................47
Paper ...........................................................................................................48
ommended Paper Sizes and Types...................................................................48
sable Paper .......................................................................................................50
er Storage ..........................................................................................................50

......................................................................................................... 51
iiiManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


ivDownloaded From 
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Cop

Trade

Micro
soft Co
Acrob
Blueto
and is
Copyr
The Bl
Other 
be trad
those 
The pr
• The
• The
• The

Edi
• The

Mic
Mic
Mic

• The
Mic
Mic

• The
Mic
Mic
Mic

• The
Mic
Mic

Inform

expat

• The
this
diti

• The
the
itia

Downloaded From 
yrights and Trademarks

marks

soft®, Windows® and Windows NT® are registered trademarks of Micro-
rporation in the United States and/or other countries.

at® is a registered trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.
oth™ is a trademark of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. (Special Interest Group)
 used by RICOH Company Limited under license.
ight ©2001 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
uetooth Trademarks are owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA.
product names used herein are for identification purposes only and might
emarks of their respective companies. We disclaim any and all rights to

marks.
oper names of the Windows operating systems are as follows:
 product name of Windows® 95 is Microsoft® Windows® 95
 product name of Windows® 98 is Microsoft® Windows® 98
 product name of Windows® Me is Microsoft® Windows®  Millennium
tion (Windows Me)
 product names of Windows® 2000 are as follows:
rosoft® Windows® 2000 Professional
rosoft® Windows® 2000 Server
rosoft® Windows® 2000 Advanced Server
 product names of Windows® XP are as follows:
rosoft® Windows® XP Home Edition
rosoft® Windows® XP Professional
 product names of Windows ServerTM 2003 are as follows:
rosoft® Windows ServerTM 2003 Standard Edition
rosoft® Windows ServerTM 2003 Enterprise Edition
rosoft® Windows ServerTM 2003 Web Edition
 product names of Windows NT® 4.0 are as follows:
rosoft® Windows NT® Workstation 4.0
rosoft® Windows NT® Server 4.0

ation about Installed Software

 software including controller, etc. (hereinafter “software”) installed on
 product uses the expat Version 1.95.2 (hereinafter “expat”) under the con-
ons mentioned below.
1

 product manufacturer provides warranty and support to the software of
 product including the expat, and the product manufacturer makes the in-
l developer and copyright holder of the expat, free from these obligations.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


2

• Info
http

Copyr
Coope
Permi
this so
Softw
copy, 
Softwa
ject to
The ab
copies
THE S
KIND
WARR
PURP
THOR
ES OR
TORT
WITH
WARE

Downloaded From 
rmation relating to the expat is available at:
://expat.sourceforge.net/

ight (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Centre, Ltd. and Clark
r.
ssion is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of
ftware and associated documentation files (the “Software”), to deal in the
are without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use,
modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the
re, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, sub-

 the following conditions:
ove copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all

 or substantial portions of the Software.
OFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS”, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
ANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR

OSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AU-
S OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAG-
 OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,

 OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
 THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFT-
.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


NetBSD

1. Cop
For all
This p
For th
in the 
The fo
source
the so
A full 
Copyr
All rig
Redist
tion, a
A Red

of c
B Red

this
and

C All 
disp
Thi
and

D Nei
tors
wit

THIS S
CONT
INCLU
CHAN
CLAIM
BE LIA
PLAR
ED TO
USE, 
CAUS
TRAC
ERWI
EVEN

Downloaded From 
yright Notice of NetBSD
 users to use this product:
roduct contains NetBSD operating system:
e most part, the software constituting the NetBSD operating system is not
public domain; its authors retain their copyright.
llowing text shows the copyright notice used for many of the NetBSD
 code. For exact copyright notice applicable for each of the files/binaries,

urce code tree must be consulted.
source code can be found at http://www.netbsd.org/.
ight © 1999, 2000 The NetBSD Foundation, Inc.
hts reserved.
ribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modifica-
re permitted provided that the following conditions are met:
istributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list
onditions and the following disclaimer.
istributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice,
 list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation
/or other materials provided with the distribution.
advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software must
lay the following acknowledgment:

s product includes software developed by The NetBSD Foundation, Inc.
 its contributors.
ther the name of The NetBSD Foundation nor the names of its contribu-
 may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
hout specific prior written permission.
OFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE NETBSD FOUNDATION, INC. AND
RIBUTORS ''AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
DING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MER-
TABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DIS-
ED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE FOUNDATION OR CONTRIBUTORS
BLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEM-

Y, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMIT-
, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF

DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER
ED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CON-
T, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTH-
SE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE,
 IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.
3ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


4

2. Aut
All pro
The fo
that w
• Thi

Ber
• Thi

SD 
• Thi

and
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi

num
• Thi
• Thi

Tho
• Thi

Law
• Thi
• Thi

the
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi
• Thi

Pro
• Thi
• Thi

Net
• Thi

van
• Thi

Tho
• The
• Thi

sity

Downloaded From 
hors Name List
duct names mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective owners.
llowing notices are required to satisfy the license terms of the software
e have mentioned in this document:
s product includes software developed by the University of California,
keley and its contributors.
s product includes software developed by Jonathan R. Stone for the NetB-
Project.
s product includes software developed by the NetBSD Foundation, Inc.
 its contributors.
s product includes software developed by Manuel Bouyer.
s product includes software developed by Charles Hannum.
s product includes software developed by Charles M. Hannum.
s product includes software developed by Christopher G. Demetriou.
s product includes software developed by TooLs GmbH.
s product includes software developed by Terrence R. Lambert.
s product includes software developed by Adam Glass and Charles Han-

.
s product includes software developed by Theo de Raadt.
s product includes software developed by Jonathan Stone and Jason R.
rpe for the NetBSD Project.

s product includes software developed by the University of California,
rence Berkeley Laboratory and its contributors.

s product includes software developed by Christos Zoulas.
s product includes software developed by Christopher G. Demetriou for
 NetBSD Project.
s product includes software developed by Paul Kranenburg.
s product includes software developed by Adam Glass.
s product includes software developed by Jonathan Stone.
s product includes software developed by Jonathan Stone for the NetBSD
ject.
s product includes software developed by Winning Strategies, Inc.
s product includes software developed by Frank van der Linden for the
BSD Project.
s product includes software developed for the NetBSD Project by Frank
 der Linden.
s product includes software developed for the NetBSD Project by Jason R.
rpe.
 software was developed by the University of California, Berkeley.
s product includes software developed by Chris Provenzano, the Univer-

 of California, Berkeley, and contributors.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Sablot

Sablot
serve
a) The
ware V
the pro
Ginge
tron 0.
Ltd.
b) The
softwa
uct ma
tron 0
c) The
terms 
plicati
MPL 1
as mo
ment(
d) The
tp://s
e) The
all.com
f) MPL

JPEG L

• The
dep

Downloaded From 
ron

ron (Version 0.82) Copyright (c) 2000 Ginger Alliance Ltd. All Rights Re-

 application software installed on this product includes the Sablotron soft-
ersion 0.82 (hereinafter, “Sablotron 0.82”), with modifications made by
duct manufacturer. The original code of the Sablotron 0.82 is provided by

r Alliance Ltd., the initial developer, and the modified code of the Sablo-
82 has been derived from such original code provided by Ginger Alliance

 product manufacturer provides warranty and support to the application
re of this product including the Sablotron 0.82 as modified, and the prod-
nufacturer makes Ginger Alliance Ltd., the initial developer of the Sablo-

.82, free from these obligations.
 Sablotron 0.82 and the modifications thereof are made available under the
of Mozilla Public License Version 1.1 (hereinafter, “MPL 1.1”), and the ap-
on software of this product constitutes the “Larger Work” as defined in
.1. The application software of this product except for the Sablotron 0.82
dified is licensed by the product manufacturer under separate agree-
s).
 source code of the modified code of the Sablotron 0.82 is available at: ht-
upport-download.com/services/device/sablot/notice082.html. 
 source code of the Sablotron software is available at: http://www.ginger-

.
 1.1 is available at: http://www.mozilla.org/MPL/MPL-1.1.html.

IBRARY

 software installed on this product is based in part on the work of the In-
endent JPEG Group.
5ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


6

SASL

CMU 
Tim M
Rob E
Rob Si
Copyr
Redist
tion, a
A Red

of c
B Red

this
and

C The
mo
For

Off
Car
500
Pitt
(412
tech

D Red
edg
“Th
egie

CARN
REGA
OF ME
MELL
SEQU
FROM
CONT
OF OR
SOFTW

Downloaded From 
libsasl
artin

arhart
emborski
ight (c) 2001 Carnegie Mellon University. All rights reserved.
ribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modifica-
re permitted provided that the following conditions are met:
istributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list
onditions and the following disclaimer. 
istributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice,
 list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation
/or other materials provided with the distribution.
 name “Carnegie Mellon University” must not be used to endorse or pro-
te products derived from this software without prior written permission.
 permission or any other legal details, please contact: 

ice of Technology Transfer
negie Mellon University
0 Forbes Avenue
sburgh, PA 15213-3890
) 268-4387, fax: (412) 268-7395
-transfer@andrew.cmu.edu
istributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following acknowl-
ment:
is product includes software developed by Computing Services at Carn-
 Mellon University (http://www.cmu.edu/computing/).”
EGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
RD TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES
RCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL CARNEGIE

ON UNIVERSITY BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CON-
ENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING
 LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF
RACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
 IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
ARE.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


MD4

Copyr

Licens
the “R
mentio

Licens
works
Digest

RSA D
chanta
purpo

These 
and/o

MD5

Copyr

Licens
the “R
mentio

Licens
works
Digest

RSA D
chanta
purpo

These 
and/o

Downloaded From 
ight (C) 1990-2, RSA Data Security, Inc. All rights reserved.

e to copy and use this software is granted provided that it is identified as
SA Data Security, Inc. MD4 Message-Digest Algorithm” in all material
ning or referencing this software or this function.

e is also granted to make and use derivative works provided that such
 are identified as “derived from the RSA Data Security, Inc. MD4 Message-
 Algorithm” in all material mentioning or referencing the derived work.

ata Security, Inc. makes no representations concerning either the mer-
bility of this software or the suitability of this software for any particular
se. It is provided “as is” without express or implied warranty of any kind.

notices must be retained in any copies of any part of this documentation
r software.

ight (C) 1991-2, RSA Data Security, Inc. Created 1991. All rights reserved.

e to copy and use this software is granted provided that it is identified as
SA Data Security, Inc. MD5 Message-Digest Algorithm” in all material
ning or referencing this software or this function.

e is also granted to make and use derivative works provided that such
 are identified as “derived from the RSA Data Security, Inc. MD5 Message-
 Algorithm” in all material mentioning or referencing the derived work.

ata Security, Inc. makes no representations concerning either the mer-
bility of this software or the suitability of this software for any particular
se. It is provided “as is” without express or implied warranty of any kind.

notices must be retained in any copies of any part of this documentation
r software.
7ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


8

How

Symbo

The fo

R WA
This s
death 
structi
scribed

R CA
This sy
nor or
when 
symbo
Inform
* The s

Imp
If this
damag

Pre
This sy

Not
This s
mal op

Lim
This s
or con

Ref
This s

[ ]
Keys t

{ }
Keys b

Downloaded From 
 to Read This Manual

ls

llowing set of symbols is used in this manual.

RNING:
ymbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that might result in
or serious injury when you misuse the machine without following the in-
ons under this symbol. Be sure to read the instructions, all of which are de-
 in the Safety Information section.

UTION:
mbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that might result in mi-

 moderate injury or property damage that does not involve personal injury
you misuse the machine without following the instructions under this
l. Be sure to read the instructions, all of which are described in the Safety
ation section.
tatements above are notes for your safety.

ortant
 instruction is not followed, paper might be misfed, originals might be
ed, or data might be lost. Be sure to read this.

paration
mbol indicates information or preparations required prior to operating.

e
ymbol indicates precautions for operation, or actions to take after abnor-
eration.

itation
ymbol indicates numerical limits, functions that cannot be used together,
ditions in which a particular function cannot be used.

erence
ymbol indicates a reference.

hat appear on the machine's display panel.

uilt into the machine's control panel.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


ENE

• Low
Thi
ishi
but
For
mo

• Off
To c
ing
Off
For
mo

• Slee
If th
ers 
or p
hav
For
see

N
❒ I

o
•
•
•

ENER

The EN
compu

The pr
functio

It is an

Target
functio

Downloaded From 
RGY STAR Program

 Power mode
s product automatically lowers its power consumption 1 minute after fin-
ng the last copy or print job. Printing is still possible in Low Power mode,
 to make copies, you have to press the operation switch first.
 details about how to change the interval between last job and Low Power
de, see p.25 “Energy Saver Timer”.
 mode (Copier only)
onserve energy, this product automatically turns off 1 minute after finish-

 the last copy or print job. In this manual, the Off mode is called the Auto
 mode.
 details about how to change the interval between last job and Auto Off
de, see p.25 “Auto Off Timer”.
p mode (Printer, or scanner installed)
ere is a printer, or scanner unit installed, this product automatically low-

its power consumption even further 1 minute after finishing the last copy
rint job. Printing is still possible in Sleep mode, but to make copies, you
e to press the operation switch first.
 details about how to change the interval between last job and Sleep mode,
 p.25 “Auto Off Timer”.

ote
f you want to operate this product while it is in either of these modes, do
ne of the following:

Turn on the operation switch.

GY STAR® Program

ERGY STAR® Program encourages energy conservation by promoting energy efficient
ters and other office equipment.

ogram backs the development and dissemination of products that feature energy saving 
ns.

 open program in which manufacturers participate voluntarily.

ed products are computers, monitors, printers, facsimiles, copiers, scanners, and multi-
n devices. Energy Star standards and logos are internationally uniform.
9

Place originals in the ARDF.
Lift the exposure glass cover or ARDF.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


10

• Du
To 
pre
swi
To 

Specifi

Recycl

We rec
contac

Low P
mode

Sleep m

 Off m

Duple

Downloaded From 
plex Priority
conserve paper, the Duplex function (1-Sided → 2-Sided) can be selected
ferentially when you turn on the operation switch or the main power
tch, press the {Clear Modes} key, or the machine resets itself automatically.
change Duplex Mode Priority, see Copy Reference.

cations

ed Paper

ommend use of recycled paper which is environmentally friendly. Please
t your sales representative for recommended paper.

Copier only Printer, or scanner installed

ower Power 
consumption

25 W 30 W

Default interval 1 minute 1 minute

Recovery time Less than 10 seconds Less than 10 seconds

ode Power 
consumption

- Less than 10 W

Default interval - 1 minute

Recovery time - Less than 10 seconds

ode Power 
consumption

less than 1 W -

Default interval 1 minute -

Recovery time Less than 10 seconds -

x Priority 1 Sided → 1 Sided
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Gui

1. Exp
ARDF
See p.1

2. Exp
Place o

3. Inte
Copie
here.

Downloaded From 
1. Getting Started
de to Components

osure glass cover (optional) or
 (optional).
3 “External Options” 

osure glass
riginals here face down.

rnal tray
d or printed paper is delivered

4. Ventilation holes
Prevents overheating. Do not obstruct
the ventilation holes by placing objects
near them or leaning things against them.
If the machine overheats, a fault might
occur.

5. Main power switch
If the machine does not operate after
turning on the operation switch, check
the main power switch is turned on. If it
is off, turn it on.

ARK023S
11ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Getting S

12

1

6. Ma
Lights
turned
is turn

7. Op
Press t
cator li
again (

8. Con
See p.1

1. Byp
Use to
adhesi
lopes, 

2. Rig
Open t
fed fro

Downloaded From 
tarted

in power indicator
 when the main power switch is
 on, and goes off when the switch
ed off.

eration switch (On indicator)
o turn the power on (the On indi-
ghts). To turn the power off, press
the On indicator goes off).

trol panel
4 “Control Panel”.

9. Front cover
Open to access the inside of the machine.

10. Paper tray (Tray 1)
Load paper here.

11. Paper tray unit (optional)
See p.13 “External Options”.

12. Internal tray guide
Open out to support large paper and
raise the end fence.

ass tray
 copy onto OHP transparencies,
ve labels, translucent paper, enve-
and custom size paper.

ht cover
his cover to remove jammed paper
m the paper tray.

3. Lower right cover
Open this cover to remove jammed paper
from the optional paper tray unit.

ARK024S
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Op

Exter

1. Exp
Lower

2. AR
Place s
They w
ument
origina

Downloaded From 
Options

1

tions

nal Options

osure glass cover
 this cover over originals.

DF
tacks of originals here.
ill feed in automatically. This doc-

 feeder can be used for two-sided
ls.

3. Paper tray unit (Tray 2)
Holds 500 sheets.

1 2

3
ARK025S
13ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Getting S

14

1

Con

This il
stalled

1.  {Co
Press t

2.  {Sc
Press t

3.  {Pr
Press t

4. Ind
Displa
h: Err
and se
B: Loa
D: Ad

5. Dis
Displa

6. Sel
Corres
to selec

7. Scr
Press t
 {U} : s
 {T} : s
 {V} : s
 {W} : s

Downloaded From 
tarted

trol Panel

lustration shows the control panel of the machine with options fully in-
.

py} key
o activate the copy function.

anner} key
o activate the scanner function.

inter} key
o activate the printer function.

icators
y errors and machine status.
or indicator. See Network Guide

e p.35 “x Clearing Misfeeds”.
d Paper indicator. See Copy Reference.

d Toner indicator. See Copy Reference.

play
ys operation status and messages.

ection keys
pond to items on the display. Press
t the corresponding item.

oll keys
o select an item.
croll upward
croll downward
croll right
croll left

8.  {User Tools/Counter} key
• User Tools

Press to change default or operation
parameters according to requirement.
See p.21 “Accessing User Tools ( Sys-
tem Settings )”.

• Counter
Press to check or print the counter val-
ue. See p.41 “Other Functions”.

9.  {Clear Modes} key
Press to clear the current settings.

10.  {Clear/Stop} key
• Clear:

Clears an entered numeric value.
• Stop:

Stops a job in progress, such as scan-
ning, or printing.

11. Main power indicator
The main power indicator lights when
the main power switch is turned on.

Important
❒ Do not turn off the main power

switch while the On indicator is lit
or blinking. Doing so may damage
the memory.

12. Operation switch (On indicator)

1 7 8 10 129 113 4 652

13 14 16 201915 18 21 ARK001S17
Press to turn the power on. The On indi-
cator lights. To turn the power off, press
again.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


13.  {

Ref
 Pri

14. Co

Ref
 Co

15.  {
Press t
Select 
ments,

16.  {
Press t
the pre

Displ

The di

Imp
❒ A f
The co

When

Downloaded From 
Control Panel

1

On Line} key

erence
nter/Scanner Reference 

pier function keys

erence
py Reference 

Lighter} and {Darker} keys
o change the image density setting.
the image density in five incre-
 Lighter to Darker.

Escape} key
o cancel an operation or return to
vious display.

17.  {Original Type} key
Press to select the original type registered
in [Original Type 1 (Text)] or [Original Type 2
(Photo)]. When the original type is select-
ed, the corresponding indicator lights.

18.  {OK} key
Press to set a selected item or an entered
numeric value.

19. Number keys
Press to enter numeric values.

20.  {#} key
Press to set a selected item or an entered
numeric value.

21.  {Start} key
Press to start copying, printing, or scan-
ning or sending.

ay

splay panel shows machine status, error messages, and function menus.

ortant
orce or impact of more than 30 N (about 3 kgf) will damage the display.
py display is set as the default screen when the machine is turned on.

 you select or specify an item on the display, it is highlighted like .
15ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Getting S

16

1

Read

This se

1. Sel
Corres
the dis
Examp

• Wh
app
sele

• Wh
” ap
cen

• Wh
app
sele

Comm

The fo

❖ Key

 [Cance

 [Exit] 

 [Stop]

 [Yes] 

 [Stop]

Downloaded From 
tarted

ing the Display and Using Keys

ction explains how to read the display and use the Selection keys.

ection keys
pond to items at the bottom line on
play.
le: The Copy display

en the instruction “press [Reduce] ”
ears in this manual, press the left
ction key.
en the instruction “press [Enlarge]
pears in this manual, press the

tre selection key.
en the instruction “press [Zoom] ”
ears in this manual, press the right
ction key.

2.  {Escape} key
Press to cancel an operation or return to
the previous display.

3.  {OK} key
Press to set a selected item or an entered
numeric value.

4. Scroll keys
Press to move the cursor in each direc-
tion, step by step.
When the {U}, {T}, {W}, or {V} key ap-
pears in this manual, press the scroll key
of the same direction.

on key operations

llowing keys are common to all screens:

 list

1 2 3 4
AAA001S

l] Deletes a selected function or entered values, and then the previous 
display returns. 

The previous display returns.

 Stops a job in progress.

Acknowledges a selected function or an entered values.

 Cancels a selected function or entered values, and then the previous 
display returns.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Cha

Not
❒ You

• D
• W
• W

❒ The
can

-Sys
The m
ished,
Reset”

Not
❒ You

Downloaded From 
2. Combined Function

Operations

nging Modes

e
 cannot switch modes in any of the following situations:
uring immediate transmission
hen accessing User Tools
hile scanning an original

 copying screen is displayed as default when the power is turned on. You
 change this default setting. See p.23 “Function Priority”.

tem Reset
achine returns automatically to its initial condition when the job is fin-

 after a certain period of time has elapsed. This function is called “System
.

e
 can change the System Reset time. See p.26 “System Auto Reset Timer”.

ARK003S
17ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Combine

18

2

Mu

You ca
being 
called
This a
used. 
• You
• Wh

Not
❒ See

mod

-Fun
The ch
”. See 

b…m
$…m
to a su
1…m
ished.
×…me
ished 
*1 You

Mode be

select

C
op

y Us

Co

P
ri

nt
er

Re

Sc
an

ne
r

Downloaded From 
d Function Operations

lti-Access

n carry out another job using a different function while the current job is
performed. Performing multiple functions simultaneously like this is

 “Multi-accessing”.
llows you to handle jobs efficiently, regardless of how the machine is being
For example:
 can make copies while receiving printer data.
ile printing, you can make operations for copying.

e
 p.23 “Print Priority” for setting function priority. As default, [Display
e] is set to first priority.

ction compatibility
art shows function compatibility when print priority is set to “ Interleave
p.23 “Print Priority”.

eans that these functions can be used together.
eans that you can interrupt the current job with Function keys to proceed
bsequent job.
eans that another job will automatically start after the current job is fin-

ans that you must manually start another job after the current job is fin-
(i.e., these functions cannot be used together).

Mode after you select Copy Printer Scanner

R
ec

ei
ve

 D
at

a

P
ri

n
t

fore you

U
si

n
g 

th
e 

co
n

tr
ol

 p
an

el

C
op

yi
n

g 

P
ri

n
ti

n
g

U
si

n
g 

th
e 

co
n

tr
ol

 p
an

el

S
ca

n
n

in
g

ing the control panel × × b  b $ $
pying × × b b $ *1 $ *1 

ceive Data b b 1 1 b b

P
ri

nt Printing b b 1 1 b b

Using the control panel $ $ b b × 1
Scanning × × b b 1 ×
 can scan a document once the preceding job documents are all scanned.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


3.

Use

Ref
For

❖ Gen

❖  Tra

❖ Tim

Pan

Co

Fun

Pri

Dis

Key

Me

Pap

Pap

Pap

Ppr

Ppr

Au

Ene

Sys

Co

Downloaded From 
User Tools ( System Settings )
r Tools Menu ( System Settings )

erence
 details about parallel interface, see Printer/Scanner Reference.

eral Features (See p.23 “General Features”.)

y Paper Settings (See p.24 “Tray Paper Settings”.)

er Settings (See p.25 “Timer Settings”.)

Default (MFP) Default (Copier only)

el Key Sound On

py Count Display Up

ction Priority  Copier

nt Priority  Display mode

play Contrast  Centre

 Repeat  On 

asurement Unit Metric version:  mm

Inch verion: inch

Default (MFP) Default (Copier only)

er Size: Tray 1 Metric version: A4L

Inch version: 81/2" × 11" L

er Size: Tray 2 Metric version: A4L

Inch version: 81/2" × 11" L

er Type: Bypass Tray Thick Paper

 Tray Priority:Copier Tray 1

 Tray Priority:Printer Tray 1

Default (MFP) Default (Copier only)

to Off Timer  1 min.

rgy Saver Timer  1 min. 

tem Auto Reset Timer  60 sec.

pier Auto Reset Timer  60 sec.
19ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

20

3

❖  Key

Use

Key

Key

Dis

Co

Pro

AO

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

 Operator Tools (See p.26 “Key Operator Code”.)

Default (MFP) Default (Copier only)

r Code Man.:Copier Off Off

 Counter Management All Off Off

 Operator Code Off

play/Print Counter —

unter per User Code Display — —

Print — —

Clear — —

gram/Change User Code Program —

Change —

Delete —

F (Always On) On
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Acc

This s
charge
User T
defaul

Not
❒ Op

fer 
wa
hav
Use

❒ An
Too
ma
swi
Mod

Chan

Not
❒ If a

set,
disp
era
{OK
Cod

A Pre

Downloaded From 
Accessing User Tools ( System Settings )

3

essing User Tools ( System Settings )

ection is for key operators in
 of this machine.
ools allow you to change or set
ts.

e
erations for system settings dif-
from normal operations. Al-

ys quit User Tools when you
e finished. See p.22 “Quitting
r Tools”.

y changes you make with User
ls remain in effect even if the

in power switch or operation
tch is turned off, or the {Clear
es} key is pressed.

ging Default Settings

e
 key operator code is already
 the key operator code entry
lay appears. Enter the key op-

tor code, and then press the
} key. See p.27 “Key Operator
e”.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

B Select [System Settings] using {U}
or {T}, and then press the {OK}
key.

C Select the menu using {U} or {T},
and then press the {OK} key.

Reference
 p.19 “User Tools Menu ( Sys-
tem Settings )”.

D Select the item using {U} or {T },
and then press the {OK} key.

E Change settings by following in-
structions on the display, and
then press the {OK} key.

Note
❒ To cancel changes made to set-

tings and return to the initial
d i s p l a y ,  p r e s s  t h e  {U s e r
Tools/Counter} key.

ARK004S
21ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

22

3

Quitt

A Pre

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

ing User Tools

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ARK004S
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Sett

Ref
To 

 Gene

❖  Pan
The

N
❒ D

❖  Co
The
or t

N
❒ D

❖  Fun
You
swi

N
❒ D

❖  Pri
Set 

R
 

N
❒ D
❒ W

a

❖  Dis
You

❖  Key
You

N
❒ D

Downloaded From 
Settings You Can Change with User Tools

3

ings You Can Change with User Tools

erence
access User Tools, see p.21 “Accessing User Tools ( System Settings )”.

ral Features 

el Key Sound 
 beeper (key tone) sounds when a key is pressed.

ote
efault: On 

py Count Display 
 copy counter can be set to show the number of copies made (count up),
he number of copies yet to be made (count down).

ote
efault: Up (count up) 

ction Priority 
 can specify the mode to be displayed immediately after the operation

tch is turned on, or when System Reset mode is turned on.

ote
efault: Copier 

nt Priority
the print priority for each mode.

eference
p.18 “Multi-Access” 

ote
efault: Display mode 
hen [Interleave] is selected, the current print job will be interrupted after

 maximum of five sheets.

play Contrast 
 can adjust the brightness of the display.

 Repeat 
 can select whether or not to use the key repeat function.

ote
23

efault: On 

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

24

3

❖  Me
You

N
❒ D

•
•

Tray 

❖ Pap
Sele
• T

A
• T

A

I
❒ I

i
n

N
❒ D

•

•

R
p

❖ Pap
Set 
• T

•

N
❒ D
❒ P

t

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

asurement Unit 
 can switch the measurement between “mm” and “inch”.

ote
efault: 
Metric version:  mm
Inch version: inch

Paper Settings

er Size: Tray 1–2
ct the size of the paper loaded in the paper tray.
he paper sizes you can set for Tray 1 is as follows:
4L, B5JISL, A5K, 81/2" × 11"L, 51/2" × 81/2"K, 16KL
he paper sizes you can set for Tray 2 is as follows:
4L, 81/2" × 14"L, 81/2" × 13"L, 81/4" × 14"L, 81/4" × 13"L, 81/2" × 11"L

mportant
f the specified paper size differs from the actual size of the paper loaded
n the paper tray, a misfeed might occur because the correct paper size was
ot detected.

ote
efault:
Tray 1
• Metric version: A4L
• Inch version: 81/2" × 11"L
Tray 2
• Metric version: A4L
• Inch version: 81/2" × 11"L

eference
.37 “Changing the Paper Size” 

er Type: Bypass Tray
the display so you can see what type of paper is loaded in the bypass tray.
he paper types you can set for the bypass tray are as follows:

thick paper, OHP

ote
efault: Thick Paper 
aper types you can set in the bypass tray for machines with the copy func-
ion only are plain paper, thick paper and OHP.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


❖ Ppr
You

N
❒ D

❖ Ppr
You

N
❒ D

Time

❖ Aut
Aft
aut
“Au
The
or “
Au

N
❒ D
❒ T
❒ F

s
❒ A

❖ Ene
The
is fi

N
❒ D
❒ T
❒ E
❒ T

g

Downloaded From 
Settings You Can Change with User Tools

3

 Tray Priority:Copier (copier)
 can specify the tray to supply paper for output.

ote
efault: Tray 1 

 Tray Priority:Printer (printer)
 can specify the tray to supply paper for output.

ote
efault: Tray 1 

r Settings

o Off Timer
er a specified period has passed, following job completion, the machine
omatically turns off, in order to conserve energy. This function is called
to Off”. 
 machine status after the Auto Off operation is referred to as “Off mode”,
Sleep mode”. For the Auto Off Timer, specify the time to elapse before

to Off.

ote
efault: 1 min. 
he time can be set from 1 to 240 minutes, using the number keys.
rom “Off mode” or “Sleep mode”, the machine is ready to use within 10
econds.
uto Off may not work when error messages appear.

rgy Saver Timer
 machine automatically enters Low Power mode automatically after a job
nished, and the selected time elapsed.

ote
efault: 1 min. 
he time can be set from 1 to 240 minutes, using the number key.
nergy Saver may not work when error messages appear.
he machine automatically prints any printer data received while in Ener-
y Saver mode.
25ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

26

3

❖ Sys
The
tion
inte
See

N
❒ D
❒ T

t
❒ W

w

❖ Cop
Spe

N
❒ I

c
❒ D
❒ T

Key O

The ke
contac
It is re
formin

❖ Use
Allo
Use

N
❒ D
❒ B

u

❖ Key
Use

N
❒ D
❒  

s

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

tem Auto Reset Timer
 System Reset setting automatically switches the screen to that of the func-
 set in Function Priority when no operations are in progress, or when an
rrupted job is cleared. This setting determines the system reset interval.
 p.23 “Function Priority”.

ote
efault: On, 60 sec. 
he time can be set from 10 to 999 seconds in 1 second increments, using

he number keys.
hen the set time has passed, the control panel returns to the menu that
as displayed before the {User Tools/Counter} key was pressed.

ier Auto Reset Timer
cify the time to elapse before copier modes reset.

ote
f [Off] is selected, the machine does not automatically switch to the user
ode entry screen.
efault: On, 60 sec. 
he time can be set from 10 to 999 seconds, using the number keys.

perator Code

y operator must set the following items. For settings or more information,
t the key operator.
commended that the key operator program a key operator code when per-
g the settings. See p.27 “Key Operator Code”.

r Code Man.:Copier
ws you to control who uses the machine by setting codes for users.
r codes must be registered for user code management.

ote
efault: Off 
y using [Auto Program] for the printer, you can keep a print log for each
ser code entered from the driver.

 Counter Management
 the key counter to specify whether users are restricted or not.

ote
efault: Off 

[Key Counter Management] will only be displayed when the key counter is

et.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


❖ Key
Spe
Op

N
❒ D
❒ I

n
•

•

❒ I
O

❖ Disp
Allo
• D

D
D

• P
P

• T
A

B

Downloaded From 
Settings You Can Change with User Tools

3

 Operator Code
cify whether or not to use passwords (max. eight digits) to control Key
erator Tools settings for key operator code.

ote
efault: Off 

f you select [On], enter the key operator code (max. eight digits) using the
umber keys, and then select [On:Partial] or [On:All] to set the access limit.

If you selected [On:Partial] 
A key operator code is only required for the Timer Settings, and Key
Operator Tools for System Settings, [Menu Protect] can be set for [Mainte-
nance] in Printer Features. If you set [Menu Protect], you can set the key
operator code for some Printer Features. See “Printer Features Parame-
ters”, Printer/Scanner Reference.
If you selected [On:All] 
A key operator code is required to access all items in System Settings,
Copier Features, Printer Features, and Scanner Features.

f you select [On:All], you must enter a key operator code to access the Key
perator Code display.

lay/Print Counter
ws you to view and print the number of prints.
isplay/Print Counter
isplays the number of prints for each function (Total, Copier, Printer, and
uplex).
rint Counter List
rints out a list of the number of prints made under each function.
o print the counter list

Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

Select [System Settings] using {U} or {T}, and then press the {OK} key.

ARK004S
27ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

28

3

C

D

E

F

G

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

Select [Key Operator Tools] using {U} or {T}, and then press the {OK}
key.

Select [Display/Print Counter] using {U} or {T}, and then press the {OK}
key.

Press [Print].

Press the {Start} key.

Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


❖ Cou
All
and

N
❒ P
❒ T

p
•

•

❒ P
C
•

•

❖ Pro
You
atio

N
❒ Y

❖ AOF
Spe

N
❒ D

Downloaded From 
Settings You Can Change with User Tools

3

nter per User Code
ows you to view and print the numbers of prints accessed with user codes,
 to set those values to 0.

ote
ress {U} and {T} to show all the numbers of prints. 
he number of prints may differ from the counter value shown in Dis-
lay/Print Counter.

Print counter per user code
Prints the number of prints made under each user code.
Clear counter per user code
Sets the number of prints made under each user code to 0.

rint list for each user code, see p.32 “Printing the Counter for Each User
ode”.

Print counter for all user codes
Prints the number of prints made under all user codes.
Clear counter for all user codes
Sets the number of prints made under all user codes to 0.

gram/Change User Code
 can register, change, and delete user codes. For details about these oper-
ns, see p.30 “User Code”.

ote
ou can register up to 50 user codes.

 (Always On)
cify whether or not to use Auto Off.

ote
efault: On 
29ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

30

3

Use

Regist
functi
on the

Regis

A Pre

B Sel
{T}

C Sel
{U}
{OK

D Sel
usi
the

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

r Code

er user codes to restrict copier
ons to certain users, and check
ir use of copier functions:

tering a New User Code

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ect [System Settings] using {U} or
, and then press the {OK} key.

ect [Key Operator Tools] using
 or {T}, and then press the
} key.

ect [Program/Change User Code]
ng {U} or {T}, and then press
 {OK} key.

E Select [Program] using {U} or {T},
and then press the {OK} key.

F Enter the user code using the
number keys, and then press the
{OK} or {#} key.

The “ Programmed ” message ap-
pears, and then the “ User Code ”
display returns.

G Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

Changing a User Code

Note
❒ Even if you change a user code, the

counter value will not be cleared.

A Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

B Select [System Settings] using {U}
or {T}, and then press the {OK}
key.

C Select [Key Operator Tools] using
{U} or {T}, and then press the
{OK} key.

D Select [Program/Change User Code]
using {U} or {T}, and then press
the {OK} key.

ARK004S
E Select [Change] using {U} or {T},
and then press the {OK} key.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


F Ent
wan
key
{#}

N
❒ W

f
[
w
{
k

G Ent
num
{OK

The
pea
disp

H Pre

Delet

Imp
❒ Thi

cod
tion
use

A Pre

B Sel
or {
key

Downloaded From 
User Code

3

er the registered user code you
t to change using the number

s, and then press the {OK} or
 key.

ote
hen you select the user code

rom the User Code List, press
List]. Select the user code you

ant to change using {U} or
T}, and then press the {OK}
ey twice.

er the new user code using the
ber keys, and then press the
} or {#} key.

 “ Programmed ” message ap-
rs, and then the “ User Code ”
lay returns.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ing a User Code

ortant
s operation also deletes user
es registered to multiple func-
s. User control via the deleted

r code is no longer possible.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ect [System Settings] using {U}
T}, and then press the {OK}

C Select [Key Operator Tools] using
{U} or {T}, and then press the
{OK} key.

D Select [Program/Change User Code]
using {U} or {T}, and then press
the {OK} key.

E Select [Delete] using {U} or {T},
and then press the {OK} key.

F Select [Per User Code] or [All User
Codes] using {U} or {T}, and then
press the {OK} key.

When selecting [All User Codes], a
confirmation message appears.
Press [Yes], and then proceed to
step I.

G Enter the registered user code you
want to delete using the number
keys, and then press the {OK} or
{#} key.

Note
❒ When you select the user code

from the User Code List, press
[List]. Select the user codes you
want to delete using {V}, and
then press the {OK} key.

A confirmation message appears.

H Press [Yes].
The “Deleted.” message appears,
and then the “User Code” display
31

. returns.

I Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


User Too

32

3

Displ
Each

You c
user c

A Pre

B Sel
or {
key

C Sel
{U}
{OK

D Sel
{U}
{OK

E Sel
and

The
be d

F Pre

Print
User 

You ca
user c

A Pre

B Sel
or {
key

C Sel
{U}
{OK

Downloaded From 
ls ( System Settings )

aying the Counter for 
 User Code

an check the counter for each
ode.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ect [System Settings] using {U}
T}, and then press the {OK}
.

ect [Key Operator Tools] using
 or {T}, and then press the
} key.

ect [Counter per User Code] using
 or {T}, and then press the
} key.

ect [Display] using {U} or {T},
 then press the {OK} key.

 counter for each user code will
isplayed.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ing the Counter for Each 
Code

n print out the counter for each
ode.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ect [System Settings] using {U}
T}, and then press the {OK}
.

ect [Key Operator Tools] using

D Select [Counter per User Code] using
{U} or {T}, and then press the
{OK} key.

E Select [Print] using {U} or {T} and
then press the {OK} key.

F Press the {Start} key.
The counter list prints out.

G Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

Clearing the Counter

A Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

B Select [System Settings] using {U}
or {T}, and then press the {OK}
key.

C Select [Key Operator Tools] using
{U} or {T}, and then press the
{OK} key.

D Select [Counter per User Code] using
{U} or {T}, and then press the
{OK} key.

E Select [Clear] using {U} or {T},
and then press the {OK} key.
A confirmation message appears.

F Press [Yes].
The “Counter has been cleared.”
message appears, and then the
“Codes:Counters” display returns.

G Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.
 or {T}, and then press the
} key.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


If Yo
Wa

The fo
other m

Not
❒ For

See

Proble

“ Ple
pears.

The di

Nothin
operat
on.

The us
play ap

The m
contin
does n
presse

Origin
ed on 
the pa

Downloaded From 
4. Troubleshooting
ur Machine Does Not Operate As You 
nt

llowing chart gives explanations of common problems and messages. If
essages appear, follow the instructions displayed.

e
 further “Troubleshooting”, refer to the other manuals for this machine.
 p.i “Manuals for This Machine”.

m Causes Solutions

ase wait. ” ap- This message appears 
when you turn on the oper-
ation switch or change the 
toner bottle.

Wait for the machine to get ready.

splay is off. The machine is in Energy 
Saver mode.

Turn on the operation switch.

The operation switch is 
turned off.

g happens when the 
ion switch is turned 

The main power switch is 
turned off.

Turn on the main power switch.

er code entry dis-
pears.

Users are restricted by user 
management.

Enter the user code (up to eight dig-
its), and then press the {OK} or {#} 
key.

ain power indicator 
ues blinking and 
ot turn off when 
d.

This occurs in the follow-
ing case:

• The machine is commu-
nicating with external 
equipment.

Check if the machine is communi-
cating with a computer.

al images are print-
the reverse side of 
per.

You may have loaded the 
paper incorrectly.

Load paper correctly. Load paper 
into Tray 1-4 with the print side up, 
and bypass tray with the print side 
down.
33ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Troubles

34

4

Proble

Misfee

An err
even if
moved

Cannot

You fo
tor cod

Downloaded From 
hooting

m Causes Solutions

ds occur frequently. Copy paper size setting is 
not correct.

Set the proper paper size. See p.24 
“Paper Size: Tray 1–2” and p.48 
“Copy Paper”.

The tray's back fence may 
not be set properly.

Check the back fence is set properly. 
See p.37 “Changing the Paper Size”.

or message remains, 
 misfed paper is re-
.

When a misfeed message 
appears, it remains until 
you open and close the cov-
er, as required.

Clear misfed paper, and then open 
and close the front cover. See p.35 
“x Clearing Misfeeds”.

 print in duplex mode. You cannot use paper in 
the bypass tray for duplex 
printing.

For duplex printing, select Tray 1-2 
in copier mode or with the printer 
driver.

 [Off] is selected for [Duplex] 
in Printer Features.

Select [On] for [Duplex] in Printer 
Features. See “Paper Input: Duplex” 
Printer/Scanner Reference.

rgot your key opera-
e.

— Contact your service representative.
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


x C

R CA

Imp
❒ Wh

cop
❒ To 

chin
❒ If p

Not
❒ Mo

app
❒ You

cov
❒ Wh

pos

• Th
en

Downloaded From 
x Clearing Misfeeds

4

learing Misfeeds

UTION:

ortant
en clearing misfeeds, do not turn off the power switch. If you do, your
y settings are cleared.
prevent misfeeds, do not leave any torn scraps of paper inside the ma-
e.

aper misfeeds occur repeatedly, contact your service representative.

e
re than one misfeed area may be indicated. If this is the case, check every
licable area. Refer to the following charts: A, P, Y.
 can find a sticker explaining how to remove misfed paper inside the right

er.
en the machine instructs you to reset originals, reset them in the feeding
ition. The display will show you the number of originals to return.

e fusing section of this machine might be very hot. Caution should be tak-
 when removing misfed paper.

ARK028S
35ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Troubles

36

4

1

Downloaded From 
hooting

ARK029S

1 2

1 2

1 2

2

3

4 5 6
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Cha

Pre
Be 
wit
sele
mig
Tra

Ref
For
typ

Chan
Pape

AMa
use

B Pul
til i

N
❒ R

p

CWh
pul
tray

Downloaded From 
Changing the Paper Size

4

nging the Paper Size

paration
sure to select the paper size
h User Tools and the paper size
ctor. If you do not, misfeeds
ht occur. See p.24 “Paper Size:
y 1–2”.

erence
 details about paper sizes and
es, see p.48 “Copy Paper”.

ging the Paper Size of the 
r Tray (Tray 1)

ke sure the paper tray is not in
.

l the paper tray out slowly un-
t stops.

ote
emove any remaining copy
aper.

ile pressing the release lever,
l the back fence off from the
.

When using A4L size paper

A Place the back fence in the cor-
ner pocket on the left.

DWhile pressing the release lever,
adjust the side fences.

E Push the metal plate down.

ARK011S

ARK012S

ARK013S

ARK014S
37ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Troubles

38

4

F Squ
the

I
❒ B

t
❒ D

i

GWh
adj
pap

I
❒ W

c
s
m
p

Downloaded From 
hooting

are the paper and load it in
 tray.

mportant
e sure to set the paper under

he roller.
o not stack paper over the lim-

t mark.

ile pressing the release lever,
ust the side fences to the new
er size.

mportant
hen setting small quantities of

opy paper, be careful not to
queeze in the side fence too
uch or paper will not feed in

roperly.

HWhile pressing the release lever,
set the back fence to the new size.

I Push the paper tray in until it
stops.

Changing the Paper Size in the 
Paper Tray Unit (Tray 2)

AMake sure the paper tray is not in
use.

B Pull out the paper tray until it
stops.

Note
❒ Remove any remaining copy

paper.

CWhile pinching the release lever,
adjust the back fence.

ARK015S

ARK016S

ARK017S
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Wh
81/2

A P
t

B  
t

DWh
adj

E Pus
the
in t

Downloaded From 
Changing the Paper Size

4

en loading 81/4" × 14"L or 
" × 14"L size paper

ull the back fence off from
he tray.
Place it in the corner pocket on
he left.

ile pressing the release lever,
ust the side fences.

h the metal plate down, and
n square the paper and load it
he tray.

Important
❒ Do not stack paper over the lim-

it mark.
❒ Load paper so that the paper

touches the right side of the
tray, or misfeeds might occur.

FWhile pinching the release lever,
adjust the side and back fences to
the new paper size.

Important
❒ When loading small quantities

of copy paper, be careful not to
squeeze in the side fence too
much or paper will not feed in
properly.

G Push the paper tray in until it
stops.
39ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Troubles

40

4

Selec
User 

A Pre

B Sel
or {
key

C Sel
{U}
{OK

D Sel
cha
{U}
{OK

Downloaded From 
hooting

ting the Paper Size with 
Tools

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ect [System Settings] using {U}
T}, and then press the {OK}
.

ect [Tray Paper Settings] using
 or {T}, and then press the
} key.

ect the paper tray you want to
nge the paper size for using
 or {T}, and then press the
} key.

E Select the paper size using the
scroll keys, and then press the
{OK} key.

The “Programmed” message ap-
pears.

F Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ARK004S
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Oth

Displ

You ca
ue use

A Pre

B Sel
and

C To 
[Pri

N
❒ T

A
p

D Pre
A c

Downloaded From 
5. Other Functions
er Functions

aying the Total Counter

n display the total counter val-
d for all functions.

ss the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ect [Counter] using {U} or {T},
 then press the {OK} key.

print the counter list, press
nt].

ote
o print the counter list, load
4L or 81/2" × 11" L size pa-
er.

E Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

Changing the Language

You can change the language used on
the display. English is set as default.

A Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

B Select [Language] using {U} or
{T}, and then press the {OK} key.

C Select the language using {U} or
{T}, and then press the {OK} key.

The “ Programmed ” message ap-
pears, and then the “ User Tools ”
display returns.

ARK004S

ARK004S
41

ss the {Start} key.
ounter list prints out.

D Press the {User Tools/Counter} key.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Other Fu

42

5

Downloaded From 
nctions
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Ma

❖ Con
Des

❖ Pho
OP

❖ Orig
On

❖ Cop
Dry

❖ Dev
Dry

❖ Fus
Hea

❖ Res
600

❖ Exp
Stat

❖ Orig
Rea

❖ War
Fro
10 s
Fro
10 s

❖ Orig
She

❖ Max
A4L

Downloaded From 
6. Specifications
in Unit

figuration:
ktop

tosensitivity type:
C drum

inal scanning:
e-dimensional solid scanning system through CCD

y process:
 electrostatic transfer system

elopment:
 two-component magnetic brush development system

ing:
ting roll pressure system

olution:
 dpi

osure glass:
ionary original exposure type

inal reference position:
r left corner

m-up time:
m the main power switch
econds or less (20 °C)
m the operation switch
econds or less (20 °C)

inals:
et/book/objects

imum original size:
, 81/2" × 14"L
43ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Specifica

44

6

❖ Cop
• T
• B

7
1

• B
V
H

• D
8

❖ Cop
• P
• B
• D

❖ Non
• L
• T
• L
• R

❖ Firs
7.5 
(A4

❖ Cop
• 1

❖ Rep
Pre

Zoo

❖ Con
1 – 

—

Enl

Ful

Red

Downloaded From 
tions

y paper size:
rays: A4L, B5 JISL, A5K, 81/2" × 11"L, 51/2" × 81/2"K, 16KL
ypass: A4L, A5KL, B5 JISL, 81/2" × 14"L, 81/2" × 11"L, 51/2" × 81/2"KL,
1/4" × 101/2"L, 8" × 13"L, 81/2" × 13"L, 81/4" × 13"L, 81/4" × 14"L,
6KL, 41/8" × 91/2"L, 37/8" × 71/2"L, C5 EnvL, C6 EnvL, DL EnvL
ypass (custom size):
ertical: 90 – 216 mm, 3.5" – 8.5"
orizontal: 140 – 600 mm, 5.6" – 23.7"
uplex unit: A4 L, B5 JIS L, 81/2" × 14" L, 81/2" × 11" L, 81/2" × 13" L,

1/4" × 14"L, 81/4" × 13" L, 16K L

y paper weight:
aper trays (Standard size): 60 – 90 g/m2, 16 – 24 lb
ypass tray: 60 – 157 g/m2, 16 – 42 lb
uplex unit: 64 – 90 g/m2, 20 – 24 lb

-reproduction area:
eading edge: 2 ± 1.5 mm (0.08 ± 0.06 inch)
railing edge: more than 0.5 mm (0.02 inch)
eft edge: 2 ± 1.5 mm (0.08 ± 0.06 inch)
ight edge: more than 0.5 mm (0.02 inch)

t copy time:
seconds or less
L, 81/2" × 11"L 100%, feeding from Tray 1)

ying speed: (Type 1)
6 copies/minute (A4L, 81/2" × 11"L)

roduction ratio:
set reproduction ratios:

m: From 50% to 200% in 1% steps.

Metric version Inch version

argement 200% 155%

141% 129%

l Size 100% 100%

uction 93% 93%

71% 78%

50% 65%
tinuous copying count:
99 copies

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


❖ Cop
• T
• B

❖ Pow

*1 M

❖ Dim
Ma

❖ Noi
• S

• S

*1 T
*2 M
*3 T

❖ Wei
30 k

Not
❒ Spe

Wa

Sta

Du

Ma

Sta

Du

Sta

Du

Downloaded From 
Main Unit

6

y paper capacity:
ray 1: 250 sheets (80 g/m2, 20 lb)
ypass: 100 sheets (80 g/m2, 20 lb)

er consumption:

ain unit with the optional ARDF, printer/scanner unit, and paper tray unit.

ensions (W × D × H up to exposure glass):
in unit only: 485 × 450 × 371 mm, 19.1 × 17.8 × 14.6 inch

se Emission *1  :
ound power level

ound pressure level *2 

he above measurements made in accordance with ISO 7779 are actual values.
easured at the position of the operator.

he complete system consists of a main unit with full options installed.

ght:
g (66.2 lb) or less

e
cifications are subject to change without notice.

Main unit only Complete system *1 

rm up Less than 900 W Less than 900 W

nd-by About 70 W About 75 W

ring printing About 360 W About 360 W

ximum Less than 900 W Less than 900 W

Main unit only Complete system *3 

nd-by 40 dB (A) 40 dB (A)

ring printing 62 dB (A) 66 dB (A)

Main unit only Complete system *3 

nd-by 34 dB (A) 34 dB (A)

ring printing 57 dB (A) 60 dB (A)
45ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Specifica

46

6

Op

Expo

Lower

Auto
(ARD

❖ Mod
• A

❖ Orig
• R

O
O
T
T

• C
O
T

❖ Orig
• O
• T

❖ Num
• 5

❖ Max
• l

❖ Dim
• 4

❖ Wei
• 8

Not
❒ You

dire
(17 

❒ Spe

Downloaded From 
tions

tions

sure Glass Cover

 this over originals.

 Document Feeder capable of scanning both sides of a sheet 
F)

e:
DF mode

inal size:
egular size:
ne-sided originals: A4L - A5KL
ne-sided originals: 81/2" × 14"L - 51/2" × 81/2"KL
wo-sided originals: A4L - A5L
wo-sided originals: 81/2" × 14"L - 51/2" × 81/2"L
ustom size:
ne-sided originals: 139 - 1260 mm (Horizontal)
wo-sided originals: 160 - 356 mm (Horizontal)

inal weight:
ne-sided originals: 52 – 105 g/m2 (14 – 28 lb)
wo-sided originals: 52 – 105 g/m2 (14 – 28 lb) (Duplex)

ber of originals to be set:
0 sheets (80 g/m2, 20 lb)

imum power consumption:
ess than 50 W (power is supplied from the main unit.)

ensions (W × D × H):
85 × 360 × 120 mm, 19.1 × 14.2 × 4.8 inch

ght:
 kg (17.7 lb) or less

e
 cannot load a two-sided original that is 310mm or longer along the feed
ction, such as a 81/2" × 14" paper, if the thickness of the original is 64 g/m2
lb) or thinner.
cifications are subject to change without notice.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Pape

❖ Pap
60 –

❖ Pap
A4L

❖ Max
15 W

❖ Pap
500

❖ Dim
430

❖ Wei
6 kg

Not
❒ Spe
❒ For

sen

Downloaded From 
Options

6

r Tray Unit (Tray 2)

er weight:
 90 g/m2 (16 – 24 lb.)

er size:
, 81/2" × 14"L, 81/2" × 13"L, 81/2" × 11"L, 81/4" × 13"L, 81/4" × 14"L

imum power consumption:
 (power is supplied from the main frame)

er capacity:
 sheets (80 g/m2, 20 lb)

ensions (W × D × H):
 × 414 × 140 mm, 17.0 × 16.3 × 5.6 inch

ght:
 (13.3 lb) or less

e
cifications are subject to change without notice.
 details about the anti-condensation heater, contact your service repre-
tative.
47ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Specifica

48

6

Cop

Reco

The fo

*1 Pap
*2 Wh

Refe
*3 16K
*4 Set 

Paper 

Paper 
(option

Bypass
tray 

Downloaded From 
tions

y Paper

mmended Paper Sizes and Types

llowing limitations apply to each tray:

er weight: 80 g/m2, 20 lb
en you set custom size paper in the bypass tray, You can specify the size. See Copy
rence.

Metric version Inch version Paper weight Paper capacity

tray 1 A4L, B5 JISL, A5K, 81/2" × 11"L, 
51/2" × 81/2"K, 16KL

Note
❒ You can specify the paper size 

with the User Tools. See p.40 
“Selecting the Paper Size with 
User Tools”.

60 – 90 g/m2, 
16 – 24 lb

250 sheets *1 

tray unit 
al)

A4L, 81/2" × 14"L, 81/2" × 13"L, 
81/4" × 14"L, 81/4" × 13"L, 81/2" × 
11"L

Note
❒ You can specify the paper size 

with the User Tools. See p.40 
“Selecting the Paper Size with 
User Tools”.

60 – 90 g/m2, 
16 – 24 lb

500 sheets *1 

 Standard 
Sizes

A4L, B5 JISL, A5KL, 81/2" × 14"L, 
81/2" × 11"L, 51/2" × 81/2"KL, 
71/4" × 101/2"L, 8" × 13"(F)L, 
81/2" × 13"(F4)L, 81/4" × 13"L, 
81/4" × 14"L, 16KL  *3 

72 – 90 g/m2, 
19 – 24 lb

100 sheets *1 

Envelope:  *4 

C5 Env., C6 Env., DL Env., (41/8" × 
91/2" (Commercial #10), 37/8" × 
71/2" (Monarch)

10 sheets *1 

Custom 
sizes *4 

Vertical: 
90 - 216 mm

Horizontal: 
139 - 600 mm

Vertical: 
3.55 - 8.50 inch

Horizontal: 
5.48 - 23.62 inch

60 – 157 g/m2, 
16 – 42 lb

100 sheets

Translucent paper (A4L), OHP 
transparencies

10 sheets

Adhesive labels (A4L) 1 sheet
(Shi-Lui-Kai) = 195 × 267 mm, 7.7" × 10.6"
one sheet at a time for your needs. See Copy Reference.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Imp
❒ If y

turn
cha

Not
❒ Wh

to L
❒ Wh

• L
• C
• B

i
• U
• S

e
❒ If y

ma
pap
cop
can

Ref
To 
To 

Downloaded From 
Copy Paper

6

ortant
ou use damp or curled paper, a misfeed might occur. In such a case, try
ing over the paper stack in the paper tray. If there is no improvement,

nge to copy paper with less curl.

e
en using the bypass tray, we recommend you set the copy paper direction

.
en printing on envelopes, note the following:
oad the envelope with the copy side face down on the bypass tray.
heck that envelope flap is securely folded up.
efore loading the envelope, flatten the leading edge (the side being fed

nto the machine) by running a pencil or ruler across them.
se only rectangular envelopes.

ome kinds of envelopes might wrinkle or the print quality may be affect-
d, especially on overlaps.
ou load paper of the same size and in the same direction in two trays, the
chine automatically shifts to another tray when the tray in use runs out of
er. This function is called Auto Tray Switching. This saves interrupting a
y run to replenish paper even when making a large number of copies. You
 cancel this setting. See “Auto Tray Switching”, Copy Reference.

erence
add paper, see Copy Reference. 
change the paper size, see p.37 “Changing the Paper Size”.
49ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Specifica

50

6

Unus

R CA

Imp
❒ Do 

• A
• A
• C
• C

❒ Do 
mis

Not
❒ Do 

• B
• T
• S
• P
• R
• T
• P

❒ If y
blu

❒ Do 

Pape

Not
❒ Wh

• D
• A
• S

❒ Kee
pap

❒ Un
ture

• Do
a f

Downloaded From 
tions

able Paper

UTION:

ortant
not use any of the following kinds of paper or a fault might occur:
rt paper
luminum foil
arbon paper
onductive paper

not use copy paper that has been already copied on. Otherwise, a paper
feed might occur.

e
not use any of the following kinds of paper or a misfeed might occur.
ent, folded, or creased paper
orn paper
lippery paper
erforated paper
ough paper
hin paper that has low stiffness
aper with a dusty surface

ou make copies on rough grain paper, the copy image might come out
rred.
not use paper already copied or printed on.

r Storage

e
en storing paper, the following precautions should always be followed:
o not store paper where it will be exposed to direct sunlight.
void storing paper in humid areas (humidity: 70% or less).

tore on a flat surface.
p open reams of papers in the package, and store as you would unopened
er.

der conditions of high temperature and high humidity, or low tempera-

 not use aluminum foil, carbon paper, or similar conductive paper to avoid 
ire or machine failure.
 and low humidity conditions, store papers in a plastic bag.

ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


IND
A

Acces
AOF (
ARDF
Auto 
Auto 

c

B

Bypas

C

Chang
Chang
Chang
Chang
Chang
Chang

in th
Chang

of th
Cleari
Cleari
Comb
Comm
Contr
Contr
Copy
Copy
Coun

D

Deleti
Displa
Displa
Displa
Displa
Displa

E

Energ
Expos
Expos
Extern

Downloaded From 
EX

sing user tools ( System Settings ),   21
Always On),   29
,   13, 46

off timer,   25
reset timer,   26
opier,   26

s tray,   12

ing a user code,   30
ing default settings,   21
ing modes,   17
ing the language,   41
ing the paper size,   37
ing the Paper Size 

e Paper Tray Unit (Tray 2),   38
ing the Paper Size 

e Paper Tray (Tray 1),   37
ng misfeeds,   35
ng the counter,   32
ined function operations,   17
on key operations,   16

ol Panel,   12
ol panel,   14
 Count Display,   23
 paper,   48
ter per User Code,   29

ng a user code,   31
y,   15
y Contrast,   23

ying the counter for each user code,   32
ying the total counter,   41
y/Print Counter,   27

y Saver Timer,   25
ure glass,   11
ure glass cover,   13, 46
al options,   13

F

Front cover,   12
Function Priority,   23

G

General Features,   23
Guide to components,   11

I

If your machine does not 
operate as you want,   33

Internal tray,   11
Internal tray guide,   12

K

Key Counter Management,   26
Key Operator Code,   27
Key Operator Tools,   26
Key Repeat,   23

L

Lower right cover,   12

M

Main power indicator,   12
Main power switch,   11
Main unit,   43
Measurement Unit,   24
Multi-access,   18

O

Operation switch (On indicator),   12
Options,   13, 46
Other functions,   41
51ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


52

P

Panel
Paper
Paper
Paper
Paper

c
p

Paper
Paper
Paper

B
Printi
Print 
Progr

Q

Quitti

R

Readi
Recom
Regis
Right

S

Settin
Specif
System
System

T

Timer
Tray p
Troub

U

Unusa
User c
User C
User T

V

Ventil

Downloaded From 
 Key Sound,   23
 size,   24
 Storage,   50
 tray,   12
 tray priority
opier,   25
rinter,   25
 tray unit,   12
 tray unit (Tray 2),   13, 47
 type
ypass tray,   24

ng the counter for each user code,   32
Priority,   23
am/Change User Code,   29

ng user tools,   22

ng the display and using keys,   16
mended paper sizes and types,   48

tering a new user code,   30
 cover,   12

gs you can change with user tools,   23
ications,   43

 Auto Reset Timer,   26
 reset,   17

 settings,   25
aper settings,   24
leshooting,   33

ble paper,   50
ode,   30
ode Ma.: Copier,   26
ools Menu ( System Settings ),   19

ation holes,   11
GB GB B280-7600AManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


Declara

“The Pr
rectives

In accor

a m

c m

Downloaded From 
tion of Conformity

oduct complies with the requirements of the EMC Directive 89/336/EEC and its amending di-
 and the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and its amending directives.”

dance with IEC 60417, this machine uses the following symbols for the main power switch:

eans POWER ON.

eans STAND BY.
Copyright © 2006
ManualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com


O
perating Instructions

G
eneral Set

GB GB

Downloaded
tings G
uid
e
B280-76

 From Man
00A

ualsPrinter.com Manuals

http://www.manualsprinter.com

	Operating Instructions General Settings Guide
	Introduction
	Important
	Notes:
	Laser Safety:
	Caution:
	Notes:
	Power Source

	Manuals for This Machine
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Copyrights and Trademarks
	Trademarks
	Information about Installed Software
	expat
	NetBSD
	Sablotron
	JPEG LIBRARY
	SASL
	MD4
	MD5


	How to Read This Manual
	Symbols

	ENERGY STAR Program
	Specifications
	Recycled Paper

	1.� Getting Started
	Guide to Components
	Options
	External Options

	Control Panel
	Display
	Reading the Display and Using Keys
	Common key operations



	2.� Combined Function Operations
	Changing Modes
	Multi-Access

	3.� User Tools ( System Settings )
	User Tools Menu ( System Settings )
	Accessing User Tools ( System Settings )
	Changing Default Settings
	Quitting User Tools

	Settings You Can Change with User Tools
	General Features
	Tray Paper Settings
	Timer Settings
	Key Operator Code

	User Code
	Registering a New User Code
	Changing a User Code
	Deleting a User Code
	Displaying the Counter for Each User Code
	Printing the Counter for Each User Code
	Clearing the Counter


	4.� Troubleshooting
	If Your Machine Does Not Operate As You Want
	Clearing Misfeeds
	Changing the Paper Size
	Changing the Paper Size of the Paper Tray (Tray 1)
	Changing the Paper Size in the Paper Tray Unit (Tray 2)
	Selecting the Paper Size with User Tools


	5.� Other Functions
	Other Functions
	Displaying the Total Counter
	Changing the Language


	6.� Specifications
	Main Unit
	Options
	Exposure Glass Cover
	Auto Document Feeder capable of scanning both sides of a sheet(ARDF)
	Paper Tray Unit (Tray 2)

	Copy Paper
	Recommended Paper Sizes and Types
	Unusable Paper
	Paper Storage


	INDEX

